Rule 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

|
Statement of administrator’s proposals
Name of Company Company number
Platinum Life Solutions Limited 06966258
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 3118
Manchester Distnict Court
{full name of court)
(a) Insert full IWe (a)
nameq(s) and Christopher James Farrington Matthew James Cowlishaw
address{es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) Four Brindleyplace Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham B1 2HZ Birmingham B1 2HZ
“Delete as attach a copy of *m/our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

applhcable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b} 11 December 201

Signed

Dated

5

-t

Joint FTAdministrator(s)

11 December 2015

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
infermation in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companes House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact infermation that you give
will be visible to researchers of the

[ R

AR

16/12/2015 #276
COMPANIES HOUSE

Christopher James Farrington
Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham

B12HZ

DX Number

+44 121 632 6000
DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




§102 J8quiadaq L

-uonejnbai
1y} jo (1)¢ 9oy ul pauyep se sBuipaasoud ulew ay) ase esey} pue saldde 000Z/97¢L ON (D3) uoneinbay |1oUNCH

‘Alledanas pue Apuiof wayy jo Jayyis Ag stamod pue sannp ‘suoiduny jje Jno Aired
0} pasuioyine aje Aay) Jey) WaUuos SI0}eSILUIUPY JUIOr 3y} 19V ay} 0 g aInpayas §o (Z)ool ydeibesed jo sasodind ay} 404

"MN a8y} ul pasual| ale (,8110[3Q,,) 4717 8NIojeq Jo siauonndeld Aduaajosul pasuadl] |y ‘Aujqgerl
jeuostad noym 30eJUOD pue saiuedwon ayy Jo suabe se )oe siojelSIUIWPY JUIOr 3Y] 'slojelsiuiwpy julor ayy Aqg
pabeuew sie sauedwod ay} jo Ajadoisd pue ssaulsng ‘sileye ayl °SL0Z 40403120 6Z uo sauedwon ay} Jo siojelSIUIWIPY
jutor pajulodde ausm { siOjesisiulupy JUIO dy},) MEBYUSIMOD sawler maypely pue uoibuuieg sswep asydoisuysn

(.39v 8u3,,) (QIANINY SV) 9861 LOV AONIATOSNI
3HL 40 19 IINAIHIS 20 6 HAVHOVHEVYd OL LNVNSHUNd S1VSOdOdd 40 LNIWILVLS .SHOLVHISINIAQY LNIOr

ZHZ 19 ‘weybuiuuig ‘esejdAajpulig Ino4 ‘41 an10jeq O/2 :SaIYO pataysibhay

(. dnoio ayy, / Ssaluedwon ayy, Jayjeboy) uonelisiuipe ul ||y
(.Md,) PapWIT SIAA Winuie|d

(.1v4d,) paywi sesudiaug v

(.S7d,) pPajiwi] suonn|os ajl7 winuie|d

(.OZH,) PalWIT JSA0OZSWIOH

(NWD,) paywi siane ASUo Jsuwnsuo)

(.HDD,) paywi sbuipjoH Jled uojbuliie)
(,.S999,) paywi] sa21A188 dnolog uien) uoibuliien

‘33}019G




Contacts

_Joint Administrators of
the Companies
Chnstopher James Farnngton

Matthew James Cowlishaw

Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham

B12HZ

Tel +44 121 632 6000

Contact details

Email marowe@deloitte co uk

Website

www deloitte com/uk/carringtoncarr

rou
Tel +44 121695 5321
Christopher James Farrington and
Matthew James Cowlishaw are
licensed in the UK to act as
Insolvency Practitioners by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants

in England and Wales

00
0 I+ g

By

Deloitte.

Carrington Carr Holdings Limited {(“CCH”), HomeZcover Limited (“H2C”) Platinum Life Solutions
Limited (“PLS”), FAT Enterprises Limited (“FAT”) and Platinum Wills Limited (“PW”) (All in
Administration)

This Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals (“the Proposals™) for the Companies named above has been prepared
pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act which requires that the Joint Administrators prowide creditors with
details of their proposals to achieve the purposes of the administrations

As the Joint Administrators do not consider there will be a distributicn to unsecured creditors {save for any distribution
made by virtue of the prescnbed part pursuant to section 176A of the Act (“the Prescribed Part™)), they do not intend to
convene a meeting of creditors to consider these proposals Should creditors whose total debts amount to at least 10% of
the total debts of the Companies named above wish to request that a meeting be held, they should complete Form 2 21B
attached to this report and return it to the Joint Administrators no later than 23 December 20158 A deposit of £1,000
towards the costs of convening the meeting should be enclosed with the request per rule 2 37(3) of the Insolvency Rules
1986 (as amended)

In the event no request for a creditors” meeting 1s received within the above deadline, the Proposals for these Companies
named above will be deemed approved and a notice to that effect will be filed at Compames House

To assist the creditors and enable them to decide on whether or not to vote for the adoption of the proposals, the
following information i1s included in the report

. background of the Group,

. the circumstances giving nise to the appointment of the Joint Administrators,

. the progress of the administration to date, and,

. the Joint Adminustrators’ proposals for achieving the objective of the administration {Appendix E)

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of Carnington Carr Holdings Limited, Home2cover Limited, Platinum Life Solutions Limited, FAT
Enterprises Limited and Platinum Wills Limited

A ad

C JFARRINGTON
Joint Administrator

© 2015 Deloitte LLP | Prnvate and Confidential CCGS CCH, CMM, H2C PLS FAT & PW (All In administrabion) - Jomt Administrators statement of
proposals dated 11 December 2015

1




Ly

102 Jaquedad |1 pelep siesodosd
10 JUBLIALETS SIOIENSIURLPY JUIOF - (UOTBISIALEE U1 [} Md T 1¥4 'STd 'DZH 'WIND HOD §900 [Enuepyuc) pue sjeaud | 471 swerRq 102 &

JoJeNSILIWPY Iop
NOLONIYYVA T D

oSN

paju] slayep ASuopy JaWNSUOD pue pajil saaneg dnois) Jen uojbuilled Jo Jieysq uo pue 104
Ajinjyuel sInoA

(3 xipuaddyy) uonensitiwpe ay) jo aa3lqo ay) Buinaiyoe 104 sjesodold siojenSIuILPY JUIOl By} .
‘pue ‘alep o} uonelsiuiwpe ay} jo ssalboud ayy .

‘SIOlRNISIUILLPY JUIOP By} Jo Juswiuiodde sy o) asu Buinb sasuejswinoad sy} .

‘dnoicy ay) Jo punoibyoeq .

podas sy} ul papnjoul S1 uoheWIopUl BuImo|0}
ay) ‘sjesodouid ay) Jo uondope ay} Joj 3}0A 0} JOU IO JALJBUM UO SpIoSp O} WY} S|qBUS pue SIoNPaID SU) ISISSE O

{.s3|ny ay),) (papuawe se) 9gR | Sany ADUSA|OSU| Yy} Jo (£)2€ Z aind Jad Jsanbai ay) yim pasojoua aq p|noys
Buneaw ay) BuluaAuod JO $)SOD BY) SPIEMO} 000" |3 JO IIsodep v §1L0Z Jaquaaa £z UBY) JaJe| Ou SIOJBISIUILPY Juior
ay) 0} JI LWIN}aJ pUE B)ISgOM UOIIBSILILPY 8y} Uo aige|ieAe g1z Z Wio4 a1aidwos pinous Ayl 'play aq Bunssw |eaisAyd e
1ey) 1sanbal 0] ysim Auedwoo JUBASIRI 3] JO SIQap |e10) S} JO %01 ISED)| JB O} JUNOWE SJgap [EJO} 3SoUMm SIONPaID PINOYS

alIsqam al] U0 o|qejieAr aIe SWIO Ylog §10Z Jaquuiadaq o¢ uo uoou Ag apsoddo ssaippe sy}
0} 9SOy} UIN}3I pUE §SZ Z tWoj pue W0} 1qap Jo jooud e 8)a|dwoo pinoys Aau) ‘9o 0} ysim sioppasd j| Bunssw eosisAyd
e J0 Buluaauod au} uey) Jayied ‘souspuodsauod Aq suonnjosal pajernosse pue siesodold Jiay) jo jerocsdde ureiqo 0) yaas
SIOJEJSIVILPY JUIOT BU} ‘SUOHEIISILIULIPY BY} JO S}SOD aU) SSIWIUILL O} JSPIO Ul PUB JOY 3y} JO 8% Z 9NN UY)Im 8dUEBpIoddE U]

suonensiuiwpe ay} jo sascdind ay) anaiyoe o} sjiesodoid nayy jo sjiejap
UNIM SI0)PaLD apiacad SIolelSIUILIPY JUIOr Byl 1By} salinbal yoiym 1oy au) Jo g 3npayos jo 64 ydesbeled o} Juensind
paiedaid uaaq sey aaoqe paweu saedwo) ay; 1oy ( sjesodoid aul,) sjesodold SIOJBLSIUIWPY JUIOF JO JUSWSIELS SIY ]

(vopesnsiuwpy ul yjog)
(«ININD,,} PoYIWIT si1ane Asuoyy Jawnsuo) pue (,$999,,) PajiwI sadlaeg dnolo Jied uojbulied

"90]eQ

g7
N A0,
000

sajepy pue puelbug w
SJUBIUNOIIY palapey?) JO alnlisu)
ay} Aq siaucnoeld AUsa|osu]
SE JOR 0} Y[ 24} Ul pasuadl|
81B MEYSI|MOD SALUE MayNew
pue uojbulreq sawer Jaydoisuyn
LZES 569 LTt b + 191
Nod
11eJUOIbUIIIRIN NG JHIOIOP MMM

BY$TOM

PR ENE ORI EVRENE]

S|ie3ap JOeIUOD

0008 2£9 L 2L v+ 191
ZHZ 18
weybuiuig

aoejdAa|puug Jnog

d11 eniojeg

MBUSIIMOT) SOWET MBYNEWN
uoibulLed sawer Jaydoisuyo
saluedwo?) ayg

JO sJojedisiutlupy yuior

$)oRJU0Y




Contents

Executive Summary

Background

Post-appointment
Remuneration and expenses
Additional information

Appendices




HICURY PN 1 (& LI T

LHY SRR LU E R H: TN SR, W TR A L Re 1 ALTCRE SRS 1O (G U G




Executive Summary
Executive summary

Q00
©Go T

e

Purpose of the
administration

Joint
Administrators’
strategy

initial meeting
of creditors

Estimated
Timescale

Summary

The objectives of the Administrations are as follows

CCGS, CMM, FAT & PW  To achieve a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole
than would be obtained through an immediate hquidation of the
companies

CCH, H2C & PLS To make a distnbution to the secured creditors

The majonty of the trade and assets of the Companies were either wound down or sold prior to
the Joint Administrators’ appointment The Joint Administrators’ strategy 1s to recover the
outstanding debtor balances and realise the remaining assets of the Companies, review the pre-
appointment sale transactions, agree creditor claims and make the appropnate distrbutions

CCH, H2C, PLS, FAT & PW

As there 1s no prospect of any funds being returned to unsecured creditors (other than by way of
the Prescrbed Part), the Joint Administrators will not be convening a creditors’ meeting, unless
required to do so

CCGS & CMM
The Joint Administrators are seeking to obtain approval of their proposals and associated
resolutions by correspondence, rather than the convening of a physical meeting

The duration of the administrations 1s not anticipated to exceed 12 months, however, in the case
of CCGS and CMM the timescale will depend upon settlement of those companies’ debtors

© 2015 Delottte LLP | Prvate and Confidential CCGS CCH CMM HZC PLS FAT & PW (All in administration) - Joint Administrators' statement of
proposals dated 11 December 2015 5




9 GLOZ sequuasa || pejep sjiasodoud .
10 BWEIES TICIRASIILPY LHOF - (UOBRSIUILDE Ui Iiy) Md % 1Vd Sd DZH WD HOD SODD [enUspyusd pue aialg | 477 S1013q 5102 @ g n-an
-

0
000

¢¢ abed woyy uo punoy aq sjesodoug
ued Auedwo? ayj Jo sJieye pue ssauisng ayy Buibeuew oy sjesodoid siojensiuLPY JuIor 3y « EESTSLIISUIIT §

Md 10 1¥4 ‘S1d 'DZH Joj pajoadxe st SIONpaIo paingasun o}
PUSPIAID ON  WIAID PUB SODD JO SIONP3ID PAINOASUN U} O} 3|GE}IBAR PUSPIAID B 3q ABW 318y |

HDD W Ued paquoasald ay} Jo Aem AQ sioppald
PaIN23asun ¢} UONQUISIP [[BWS & 8q [|IM 318y} Jey) a|qtssod SI 3| - SI0)Ipad pasndasun .

Jjuswjuiodde
ino jo ajep ay} je saakojdws ou a1am a1ay) se saluedwo?) ayl jo Aue ul swiepo [enualajeld
Aue aq |m a1y} Jey) sjedionue Jou Op SIOJRASIUILPY JUIOT 8] - SIONPaLD jejudldjald

[in W pledas 3q JOU (1M §Td PUB DZH ‘HOD Ul SIONPaId paJndas ay) - (SHoppaso paindag -

Joupaio Jo AloBajeo
yoea 10} awodna bumoljo} ay) ajedionue SIOIBASIUILIPY JUIQI AU} ‘UONELLLIOMUI JUSLIND UO Paseg

dnoIBG1IEDUOIBULLIEINN/W0D SPIO[GD MMM J2 3|ge|iBAR ale SlIBYE JO SjuaLLd)e)s SawooNo
ay} jo saidoo ||n4 g xipuaddy je papinoid aIE SHEYE JO SJUBLUISIEIS SI0Y8Np 3yl Jo Aewwins y . pajewnsy

wbnos Buieq Ajuaiuno
s |eaosdde 83) ou pue pd 8 1v4 'S1d ‘DZH Ui uoijessunwal Aue Buimelp aledionue Jou op apn s

@ xipuaddy je pajielep SB HOO PUB NIND ‘SDOD UO S33} paxy 1o} [eacidde %99S 0) puslui opy  + IRSTRRITTE

Aewiwins aAlnoaxy
fewwng Alewwng aAno2axy




, P Background

The Group 8
Summary financials 9

Joint Administrators’ appointment 10




] §102 Jaqwiazaq 1| palep s|esodosd

10 JUSWIZINS SJOJENSIIRUPY JUIOP - (LONRUISILILPE U1 Iy} Ad 7 1¥4 'S1d '92H 'WIND 'HDD 'SODT |enuapyuoy) PuB sjeald | 471 aWoieQ 5102 8

.

|F Meuipio g § UBLUSSOID) YIauuay Auojuy

L3 Neuipio v § PUSSUMO] UBISUYD) MBIpUY

|3 Aeuipio D 0L aoBa UE|
13 Aeupio g s Jayng preg
1vd

d| Aeuipio q 00¢ {oag 07) undeys asino ale

13 AeuipiQ D 002

d} Jey30 AreupiO 052
13 Aeuipio v 0LS

}3 Areuipi0 g 82
L3 J8yiQ AeuipiQ zz1

pUSSUMO] UBIISLYD MaIpUuy

layng puneQq

UBLUSSOI) ylsuuay Auojuy
HOO

saleyg Jo ‘oN

ABlaIoes
Auedwon ay) Jo asoyl yum Jjayiabol mojaq pajielsp
ale sauedwo?) ay} u sBuipjoyaleys ypm siojoadip asoy)

Gz obed uo uonewojul A10]NJBIS SU} UI PUNO} 8q UBD
saluedwo? dnoigy au} JO YIes 0} SI0)03.1p Y} Jo s|ie)ag

sbBuipjoyaseys 418y} pue s1a2lyo
saafodwa ou pey dnoucy ay] 61L0Z 1840100 6Z 1B sY
seafo|dwg

%001
0ZH

HDJO
Ag pauUmMO 9,5/ S pUE AAd Jo Auedwos Jualed syl s1 | 4

€107 Jaquiasdag
Ul PBYLIN SBVINBS Sleqoid AoebaT o) sjesse pue
sSauIsng sy pjos ssauisng abelojs pue Buum [Ipa B ‘And

saloljod soueInsse
8}l plos yoiym ‘ssauisng Burtuue|d |eicueul e si ‘Sd

SL0Z AINC U papwi 199)0id SWoH Aoeba
0] S]9SSE S} PIOS 'SSAUISNG SSIIAISS SDUBINSUI UB 'DZH

SWIE|D 82UBINSU| UOID8J0Id JuswAed
Jo Bunjjes-sil ayl ul Spes| Jo J8anpoajul ue se pajesado
pue dnoig) ayj Jo Aua Buipely Asy ay) sem WIND

dnolg) sy} ssouoe
pabieyoal aiom Y2Iym Jo s}soo sy} ‘seatojdws s.dnoio
ay) 10} j|osAed ay) passaooid pue paiojdwa §HHD

vL0¢

Ane u paywi sasudisiug ;D4 O) S}9SSE S) JO UIBRHD
pue ssauisng s)l pjos HoD  dnois) ay) Joj Auedwod
isled sjewnyn ay) st pue gooz Ul pajesodiodul sem HOD

saiod

22UBINSSE 8)l| pue $adIAIes Buijum |Im se yons sionpod
[etoueul AIB[JIDUE 13U10 pUB Sa0IAISS Juswabeusw swiel
10} J22NPOoJjUl UB SEM PUE U|0JUIT PUB JB)SadiaT Ut $32140
s)I WoJj sao1A19s Buiuued jeioueuly papiaold dnoloy ay g

punosbyoeg
%001L %001
WD SO00

gin
0
000

‘sbuipassoid

Aauaajosul 0} 193{gns jou ae
yomm saiuedwos sapnjoxa

3 se aunionays dnoub |Iny

e JOU SI S1Y} Jey) 9)ou asea|d
no 38s sl {uawuiodde Jno
10 91EP 2YJ Je) Jeyo ainjoniis
dnoib pasuewwns y

dnoJo) 3y |
punocubyoeg




Background
Summary financials

@010

O v i

Y

Group Summary profit and loss account
Aggregated Statutory

Management  Accounts for 12

Accounts for months to

31-Aug-15 31-Dec-13

Statutory
Accounts for 12
months to
31-Dec-12

Turnover 1,447 20,829 38,829
Cost of Sales (2,587) (20,417) (38,036)
Gross Profit {1,140) 412 893
Gross Margin % 2% 2%
Profit on sale of subsidary - - 8,420
Proft from and on sale of )

associate - 4,389
Cther Expenses net of

group recharges 1,037 (1,344) (315)
(LYERIT - 103 (932) 13,387

Group Summary balance sheet
Aggregated Statutory

Management Accounts for 12

Accounts for

the period to

31-Aug-15

months to

31-Dec-13

Statutory
Accounts for 12
months to

31-Dec-12

Tangble assets 138 1,017 1,263
Intangble assets 3 397 2435
Fixed assets 142 1,414 3,698
Stock - - -
Debtors 1,034 9,053 11,080
Cash at bank 23 456 2,603
Current Assets 1,057 9,509 13,683
Trade creditors 2,085 (4,139) (4,340}
Cther 7.449 (511} -
Bank - - -
Total Liabilities (9,534) {4,650) (4,340)
Net Assets (8,335) 6,273 13,041

Overview of financial information

Extracts from the audited Group accounts for the 12
months to 31 December 2012 and the 12 months to 31
December 2013 are shown cpposite

Please note the statutory financial statements are
consolidated for the Group and include companies that
are not subject to Insolvency proceedings

The profit and loss account shows a significant decline
in the turnover of the Group in FY13 which the directors
attnbute to the demise of the finite PP market

The Companies’ aggregated management accounts for
the penod of 8 months to 31 August 2015 are shown in
the table

Please note that this information has not been venfied
by the Joint Administrators or by Deloitte LLP
(“Deloitte™)

© 2015 Deloite LLP | Pnvate and Confidential CCGS CCH CMM H2C PLS FAT & PW (All in admenistration) - Joint Adminustrators' statement of

proposals dated 11 December 2015 9




oL SL0Z Jequiadaq |t pajep siesodosd

10 JUBWBIE}S SIOJENSILILPY JUIor - (UOIENSILILPE W1 [Iy) Md % L¥d §1d DZH WIND HOJ SDOO [equapyuol pue ajeald | 411 swoRa SLOZ @

saluedwon

8y} JO SIOjESIUILPY SE MBYSIIMOD JJ pPue uojbulie
JIA Juiodde 0} apew Bulag Ajuanbasqns uoisioap ay)

u Buyinsal ‘dnosgy ayj Jo uoyisod [BIDUBLY BY) SSNOSIP O}
HDD J0 s101o3uIp 3y} ylim Bunasw e puaje o) wiy Bunjse
‘lenIDlad SemMOH SISSSI ‘HOD 104 Buioe sio)oios ay)
Aq pajoejuoo sem uojbulue Jy G610z 1snBny ul ‘Ajleuiy

pajwi (sbuipjoy) dnoicy 4y Jo |exdeo aseys panssi
AUNUS 3y} SUMO UIIYM ‘pajiLLIT HD4M Ul Buipjoyasreys
Ajuouiw e spioy HOD  paywin (sbuipjoH) dnoigy 4y
‘Auedwod paje1sosse ue Jo uojisod |eIouBUL 8Y) UO SSIADE
0} HDD Aq pabebua osje sem 477 aWoiea ‘€10z AInr u)
dnoioy ayj Joy

suondo Buynsal pue dnoioy ay) Aq papiacid saoines ay)
jo awieay) xe} ayl Buipsebal swoisna) g anuansy WH Aq
sbuljn: 8s19ApE J0 Joedun [Biujod ay) ‘uoysod [eioueUl
oy} Jo 1oadsal Ul saueipIsqns SNOLBA S) pUB HO?) 9SIApPE
o} pebebua sem 477 a0 '€1LOZ YoJew Ul ‘uoyippe U

€102 U2iei 1 uo siojepinbig
juior se pajuiodde asem Asy} uonelSIUILPY 3y}

JO UOISNDUCD 3Y) Iy  HOY) 4O AIBIpISQNS PauMo Ajjoym e
‘pajitu] SoUBUI4 BWOH Led unibulled 10 SIoNSIUIWLPY
Juior se pajuiodde alam SI0leNSILILIPY JUIOr 34} ZL0Z U

jJswynodde-aad a)j1010q O JUBLUBRAJOAUY

uoneJsiuiwpe ol seiuedwon) ay) buioeid

Japisuoo 0] G0z 18qaPQ ¢z uo sbunasw pieoq pjay
$10)03.41p 3y} ‘anp |18} Aaly) 80oUs sigap Jiay) Aed o} s|qeun
aq pinom saiuedwo sy} jey) Jesjd Iweoag ) 9oUQ

apeu sem Jutodde 0} uoIsIIaP UBYM

dnoib J A

QUO UL XIS |[e YdIym S71d PUB JZH 'WIND ‘HOD 'SDDD 8u)
ss0108 A)|Igel} [eJaAas pue Juiel B ul jnsal pjnom i piaydn
SIWieP ayy §| |esdde ue o0} 1oalgns SEM UOCIjBLSILILIPE Y}
10 3jep 3y} Je pue dnoic) ay) AQ paindsip sem JUBLUSSISSE
oyl 1dwaxa | YA paspisuod usaq Aisnolaald pey yoiym
$a2IAJ98 J0} (W 3 Aj@jewxoidde) xe) indino anaadsona.l
1o wawied 10} DYWH AQ panssi SEm JusLLISSasSE
[ewuol yy  Aujger | wA uabunuod jueoyiubis e punole
Auiepsoun Buousuadxa sem dnousy sy} ucyippe Uy

Buipuny Buluielgo ul sanssi Buisuauadxd dnolc) ayy o} pa|
pue dnoio) ay} jo swie aifsjens wia) Buol ay) uo payoedu
SUe|D |dd Y3 Jo Buissasoid ay) ul umop mojs ay ]

(S0O4)
90IAISS UBLUSPNQWI() {ElOUBUIY Sy} B swield Jo Bopoeg

B pue sJatuolsnd o} (|dd) SoueInsu| Uoioatold luswied
Jo JuswAed pue asuejdasoe sy} Ul suchnusu| [eioueul{ Aqg
LUMOP MOIS B 0} 9Np SEM JRAOLIN} §,dN0IS) 8] 1O 3UIpap
weoaniubis ay) Jeyl (sjqepene isaje| sy} Buiaq) sjuncooe
Aomess ¢10z s.dnoig) ay) w papodal sJojoslip 3y

SSaJ]SIp [eloueUYy P oinjle] 10§ SUOSERY

s1ojensiuIwpY JUIoP
ays jo wawiuiodde ayy o) asul Buialb sasuejswinalln

vl

- © =
000

Juswijuiodde
SJojelIsSIuIupY Juior
punoibyoesg




] A_l Post-appointment
Purpose
Joint Administrators’ strategy
Outcome for creditors

Extensions & exit routes

CY201 S elo el BRnvatefandlcontident G E G SRE & HYG MMEE 2GR ES R A R SX g (Al fadminsttation B oinAdministratorsgstatamentiof
foroposalsidatediigDecembeng? 015} 11




L S10Z Jeqwaseq || peep sjEsodaid

10 UBLISIAE SISIRNSILILIPY WIBT - (UOHRASIULIPE Ul i) Md B Lvd $1d 9ZH WD HID SO0 [RNUSpuUc) pue aieaud | 477 3409Q 5102 &

saiuedwon ayl Jo uonepinby ajeipaLILI
ue yBnouy) pauielqo aq pjnom UBY) SjoYMm B Se SIO)Ipald 10}
}Nsal Jayiaq e aAsIyoe 0] SI UoensIuILIpE a3y} Jo asodind ay |

Md B LV4 ‘WIND ‘S92 - uonesisiuiwpe ay) jo asoding

S10}IpaJ2 PaIN2as 0} UONNGUISIP B ayeul 0}
s1 uonessiuipe ay) Jo asodind ayy ‘ABuipiodoy  saiuedwon)
ay} Jo suonepinby ajerpawiwi ybnoiy) psulelqo aq pinom uey)

8|0YMm B SE SIONPaIO ||B JO} |NSal Jajlaq B 2ASIYDE O} 9|qe aq
(M A3y} Ajayijun 1 )i 1BY} JOPISUOD SIORNSIUILLIPY JUIOP 3y

aAlIyoe o} ajqissod

Jou sem uondo jsil 3y} 1Yl Papniouod SIOJRSIUILPY IO
ay) pue 1qap J|qeIapisuod sauedwon ay) Jo Buunonissal

e J03)a 0} JapJo ul saiped payl AQ s19sse Ssaluedulo)

ay) uo paoe(d anjeA JUSIJIYNSUI SEM 243U ‘UCiEWIOUI
[BIOUBUY SiGE(IBAER BY) UO paseg UOIelSIuILIPE Ue JO
annaalqo 1s1y 2y} 199w 0} pasinbal Uu2aq aABY pINOM SI0JIPaJd
asay} Jo Buunjonsal B 210j013U) pue Saijijiger} JoJpald
paindasun pue painosas Juesylubis pey sauedwon ayl

$7d '® OZH ‘HOO - uonessiuwpe 3y} jo asoding

slojanp sauedwon ayy Aq siojensiunupy

o jo Juawuoddy Jo saanopN Jo Buly auyy Buimo| o) 510z
12q0100) 6z U0 saluedwon auy) Jo SojelSILIWpY IO
pajuiodde asem (.Bu10[2Q,) d77 SN0 1O MBUSIIMOD
saler maypew pue uojbuwie4 sswer Jsydoysuys

SI10JRI)SIUILIPY JUIOf 3Y) Jo Juaunuioddy

N

-+ ®©
00O

asodind
juswusodde-jsod

.




Post-appointment

Joint Administrators’

_ strategy

How the affairs and business of the Companies have
been managed and financed since appointment, and
the Joint Administrators’ intended strategy if their
proposals are approved

Immediately following their appointment, the Joint
Administrators undertook an assessment of the
Company's financial affairs Trading the businesses was
not possible because they were already dormant or in the
process of being wound down and therefore our
realisation strategy would be to collect commission on the
remaining pipehnes of PPl mis-selling claims in CMM and
realise the book debts and any residual assets across the
Group

Receipts and payment accounts

Recepts and payments accounts for the Companies
where funds have been received are shown from page 27

The Joint Administrators’ proposals

The Joint Admunistrators’ proposals for the administration
in¢clude continuing to manage the business, affairs and
property of the Companies, realise assets, agree clams,
distribute funds, establish a creditors' committee (if
requested), fix the basis of and the ability to draw their
remuneration and expenses (where funds allow)} and to
exit the adminsstration in the most efficient way possible
These proposals are detailled in Appendix E

Asset realisations
Fixtures & fittings / Computer software

At the date of the appointment CCH owned a quantity of
tangible fixed assets including fixtures and fittings which
largely related to the refurbishment of a leasehold
property and some computer software The
Administrators instructed Lambert Smith Hampton (LSH),
an independent firm of valuers to review the schedule of
these assets LSH advised us that there was little or no
value to a purchaser in the tangible assets of CCH

Leasehold property

The Group operated principally from leasehold premises
in Leicester CCH jointly occupied the premises with FCT
Enterpnses Limited {FCTE) following the sale of its
business to FCTE The existing lease remains in the
narme of both FCTE and CCH FCTE continues to meet
all habiliies associated with the lease and the
Administrators are currently exploring how to remove
CCH from the lease

CCH 1s also the main tenant at leasehold premises in
Derby CCH, with the consent of the landlord, had sublet
the premises to an unrelated third party We understand
that the rent for the quarter 29 September 2015 was paid
directly to the landlord by the sub-tenant prior to the
appointment of the Administrators Lambert Smith
Hampton have advised the Administrators that there I1s no
realisable value in the lease for the Administration The
landlord has agreed to accept an informal surrender of the
main lease which 1S In process

Commission Pipeline

At the date of the appointment the Joint Administrators
were aware of two remaining pipelines of PPl mis-selling
claims Under the terms of an outsource agreement, once
a customer received compensation aganst its PP claim,
CMM was paid a commission from the claims processor
for the referral of the Jead

We were advised by the directors upon our appointment,
that they were at advanced negotiations with one of the
two claims processors (a non related company) to accept
an early settlement of commission against claims not yet
agreed A settlement of £18,500 plus VAT was received
shortly after the Administrators’ appointment

The secend pipeline of PPl mis-selling claims is being
processed by Key Financial Clams Limited (KFC) KFC
filed a notice of intention to appoint Joint Admimistrators
on 2 November 2015 and subsequently appointed Joint
Administrators on 30 November 2015

© 2015 Delaitte LLP | Prvate and Confidential CCGS CCH, CMM HZC PLS FAT & PW (Al in administration) - Joint Admunistrators' statement of

proposals dated 11 December 2015 13




ri S10Z Joquaoaq] L | palep sjesodoud

10 BISNENS SICIBRSIILUPY JUIOF - {UONENSIUILIPE U IiY) Md R Lvd STd OZH WIWO HDD 'SDID IBIUapIUOD PUE 81BALY | 417 SW0RA 5102 @

SISEq SUoNEsI|eal }aU JO UOISSILLLLIOD

B U0 YIOM ydyD s18Bpa| aseyaind sy} maiasl

(M pue siaiiddns o} sjuswiedisao uaswiuiodde-aid
Buiwreoal ui asijeioads oym sjusbe Aued piiy) aie yqyo

0053 paaoxa 0} pajoadxa JouU Sie 593}
JIay ) oses| Agiag] auy) pue S}asSe paxly ay) Joj SUOHEN|BA
apiaoid o) pajonusul asom ucidweH Yinug Jaque

sjuaby

suodal uanbasqns uj
papiroid aq [im saiued paiy) 0} apew sjuawied Jo sjiejag

0¢3 Md PUE 0C3
1v4'613S7d 'SL3 OZH L1F WWD ‘053 HOD ‘023 SO0

SMO||0) SE JI|ds ik sasuadxe 1y

vvP L3I Md Pue 1G9'13 1V '€65'L3 Sd
'LLL'V3 OZH '8SE'L I WND ‘891 °'¥3 HOOD 'L9€'13 S909

SMOJ|10} SE JI|dS aIe ajep 0) SISO0 Jwi NIsy |

wawAied o) panosdde

Buiaq a1058q Yels SIOJBASILIWLPY ay) AQ POmBIAS)
8( ||t S)S02 asay)] pue 'sajel ino abieyo ajeudoidde
1€ padindur §1S00 3wl papioadl Jiay) uodn paseq
pajeisunwal aq ||Im aroge 411 sbBbog uoned sanbg

slanew Auadolsd pjoyases| uo Buisiape

pue sjuawaaibe Jaanposul Bumainal ‘Ajundss siojpald
paIndag ay) Juawjuiodde siojelSIuiLpyY JUIOr 8yl JO
Ajipiiea ayy uo a21ape Buipnjoul ‘uoielisiuiwpe ay) Buunp
Buisue siajew Jueas|al U0 3SIADE 0} SIOJBASIUILPY JUIOL
8y} Agq pajonujsul usaq aaey 477 sbbog uoyed ainbg

stopew jebay
SJOENSIUIWIPY dU} O] SIOSIAPE [PUOISSd)0.id

SJUBLLISBAUI

as8y} LUOoJ} BJE)Sa UOHELSILILIPY 8Y) 0] S|GE|IBAB SW025q
o} Ajay| si winas ‘Aue ji ‘reym ‘Bunebissaul Afjuasuno

ale s)si|elnads xe) afIojeg Yim Buoje siojelsiuwpy

JUIOf 3yl JUSWSSAUI BU} UO WIN}a) OU Usaq Sey a1ay)
9jep o] josfoid yuswdojaasp Auadoid e jo sasodind ay}
o} a1ayap asoding [e199dS B Ul PajSaaUl AMd PUE NIND

Juaunsoaul Apedoly

UoHeJSILILPY Ul — D4
WoJj JuaWaalbe Jaonposiul 8y} Japun anp LOISSILIWOD

pledun Jo 8823 S1 IWINYD UIYiim papnjoul ey} 3)ou 8sesid

Ajpaaadsal WD pue §999 0} ‘saiuedwods Butobuo
JUBAI0S U10q ale Uoiym ‘Pz L3 pauwi s1aAes ASUoW
Alwe pue ()21 13} peiwi Sa01A9S ajeqold Aoeba
woly jesodoid Juswaas e buieme ale apy  saiued
pe)oauu0d wWoJy anp ale Auolewl ay} Yyoiym Jo sigap
%o0q ay) ansind 0] anuUOd SICIENSILILPY JUIor 3y )

I Md
96 G Sid
1434 WIAD
I 14> HJO
Ll SO0

000.3 000.3
$10)q9p 510)q3p
pajoauuooun

Aued pajsauuon

SMO||0}

SE 9lE S}Qap J0O0q MOYS SIBLY JO JUSWIBIS SIOKaLP ay)
‘Juswiuiodde SI0JBJ)SIUILIPY JUIO 8y) JO SJep ay] e Sy
$1qap yoog

O4Y Jo 10)paID

painoasun ue se juel [jim WIND eyl s1 Buspueisiapun
[BliUt INO ‘1aAamoH pios Ajjuanbasgns si suljadid

ayl p WIND o1 a|qeded aq |Im UOISSILILLIOD JaYlayM

pue D43 JBA0 SIOJENSIUILLPY JO Juswjuiodde ay) Buimoy o)
spes)| Bulj@s-siw dy} uo UOISSILLUWOD WIBD 0} aNUIJUOD Ued
ININD Jayiaym o) se adiape [efia) Buiyaas Ajjualind ale app

parosdde ase sjesodosd

J1ayy j1 Abajens papuaju) sJojessiuupy VIO ay)
pue ‘quauwjuiodde asuis pajueul} pue pabeuew usaq
aaey saluedwo) ayj JO SSIUISNY PUe SJEYE I} MOH

ABajel)s
SJojensSiuILpY Julop
juswulodde-ysoq

.




Post-appointment
Qutcome for creditors

@00

O vl

m

¥

B

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

The Directors’ statements of affairs show that, at the date
of the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the following
amounts were owed to secured creditors

By CCH £'000
To FCT Enterprises Limited 1,192
BY H2C
To Carnington Carr Holdings Limited 570
BY PLS
To Carnington Carr Holdings Limited 3,479

These amounts are secured by way of fixed and floating
charges granted by the companies noted above Based on
currently available information, the Joint Administrators
expect there will be insufficient asset realisations to repay
the secured creditors in full

Preferential creditors

As the date of the administration, the Companies had no
employees and, therefore, the Joint Admunistrators de not
anticipate that any preferential claims will anise in any of
the Companies

Unsecured creditors

The directors’ statement of affairs shows estimated non-
preferential unsecured creditors as follows

£'000
CCH 2,253
CCGS 235
CMM 7,502
H2C 61
PLS 827

Given the level of secured debt owed by CCH, H2C and
PLS and the potential level of asset realisations, the Joint
Administrators expect there will be insufficient asset

realisations to enable a distnbution to be made to ursecured
creditors in these companies (save for any small distribution
that may become available under the Prescnbed Part by
CCH)

On current information the Joint Administrators beheve that
there may be a small dvidend available to unsecured
creditors in CCGS and CMM, however, this will depend upon
the realisation of debtors

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part is an amount set aside for unsecured
creditors from asset realisations that would otherwise be paid
to secured creditors under their floating charge, as set out
under section 176A of the Act

The Prescribed Part 1s calculated as a % of net property and
Is subject to a statutory maximum of £600,000 per company

Based on current information, the Joint Administrators
anticipate that CCH may have funds available for distribution
to unsecured creditors These estimates are shown n the
summary Statements of Affairs in Appendix B on page 26
These estimates exclude the costs of agreeing creditors’
clams and making the distribution to them, paid out of the
Prescribed Part funds

The Joint Administrators do not propose to make an
application to court to disapply the Prescribed Part, on the
grounds the costs of making the distnbution are
disproportionate to the benefits to creditors

Claims process

Unsecured creditors are invited to submit their claims to the
Joint Administrators by completing a proof of debt form which
Is avallable on the administration website and which should be
sent to the address on page 1, marked for the attention of
Maggie Rowe

As there 1s currently no prospect of a distnbution for
unsecured creditors of H2C, PLS, FAT and PW , the Joint
Admintstrators do not intend to undertake any work to agree
any creditor clams as this work will be performed only once
any dividend prospects are certain

© 2015 Delote LLP | Pnvate and Confidential CCGS CCH CMM H2C PLS FAT & PW (All in admirustration) - Joint Administrators' statement of

proposals dated 11 December 2015 15




91 5107 Jaqus3eq || paiep siesodosd

JO UBLSIES SICIRRSILILUPY JAOT - (LORBISILILPE W IY) Md P 1V $1d 9ZH WIWD 'HID 'SDDQ [Bnuapyuod pue amaud | 411 aM0I3d 5102 @

Hodas ssalbosd

[Bul SiCjENSIUNPY WO auY} si9)s16a1 saluedwo)

Jo leysiBay ay) ajep ay; ye se Apjiqel woyy pabieyssip

9q siojeNsiuIWpY JUIoT ay) Jey) aacidde slolipaio painoas
ay} 1sanbal s SiojensIuILLpY JulopP 3y} ‘djgedtdde a1syas

sJ0o)ipald (jenualajald pue) painoas sy} AQ ‘'S9OUBISWNDID
oyigads ui ‘1o (Buosw AQ 1O SERILILIOD SI0)NPaID BU)

EIA JBUJID} SI0)paId 34l 'Wnod ay) Jaypa Aq pajuiodde s
o4109ds 3y} 1B 1091S Sa)e) SIOJBJISIUILIPE SB SUOIIDE NIy}
Jo 1oadsan ut Aujige) jo abreyosip SI0)eASIIWPY JUIop
ayl ‘ 1ov 9y} Jo 1.9 ainpayss jo ge ydesbesed o) juensing

Ajiiqen) siojeqsjuiwpy ulop Jo abieyoasiqg

Allesonss

Jo Apuiol Jayie s1amod pue $8inp ‘sUOOUN;

(|8 1IN0 Alled ¢} pasuoyine aq yoea [|im siojepinbi|
ayl 19y 3y} Jo 1.£Z uonaas Jo sasodind ayy Jo4 -

TAD 8yl W Aldde |im ajewn)s3

s994 Aue pue uonensiullpe ay) Buunp paxiy

uonesaunwal s1ojepinbi| Juiol ayy Jo sISeq sy} pue

sapiuwc? uonepinbi B aweoag ((m UoREASILILLDE
3y} ui pajuiodde espwwos sioppalo Auy -

§10z 19qwa2aq 0t Aq
a 1 sJoypaid Aq panoidde ale sjesodoud ay) auo)ag

apeuwl s1 ucljeuiwou ay) papiaoid (s)io1epinbi

aq o} uoslad Juslayip e ajeuilou Aew si10)ipald

ayl s.oyepinbi juiol se psjuiodde aq 0} asodoid am
A0 o paoed si Auedwod au) Ji eyl jou ases|d -

dn punom aq [Im Auedwo ay) pue pals)sibal

S1 910U 18U 1EP BU) UO 8SE3D [[IM UOIBNSIUILIPE 8y |

saiuedwon jo JensiBay syl yim 1oaya 1Byl 0} 99110u

B 3|1} ABLL aMm ‘Ued Paquasald ayl 1o SnHIA Ag uey)

13U)0 ‘apELU 8q [|IM SIONPSID painsasun o} UuoNgLIsIp
B aloUM - (L TAD,) uotiepmbir] Ailejunjon SI0Upaisy

INWD Pue §999 JO 3583 3y} U]

19]e| SYJUOL 984} POAJOSSIP aq |IM
saluedwo? asau) pue saiuedwon) jo Jeisifiay aul yum
sy} Jo 290U 8|y Aew Aay) 'sio)pasd s Auedwon sy} o}
uonnquisip e nwiad wbiw ysiym Agadold Jayun) ou si
219y} JBPISUOD SIOJENSILILIPY JUIOP SY) | — UONNJOSSIT -

Md ‘LVd ‘S7d ‘OZH ‘HOD o ased 3y U]

ajelidoidde ag |im sainel Jixa Bumo||o)

8U}) JapISUOD SIOIBNSIUILUPY JUIOP 8Y) ‘UCIIBULIOUI JUSLND
UO paseqg SJOIBNSIUILLPY IO aU) 0) 3|QE|IBAR 1B YIIYM
UONESILILIPE WOL SBIN0I JIX2a 9|qissod [BI1aAas ale a1ay |
SIO)PaI 8y} JO JUSSU0D

Ypm Jo LNoD syl Ag pajuell si uoisualxa Ue ssajun ‘Jeak

3UO JaYe PuUS UE 0} SLIOD Aj[edIjelioing suoyensiuipe
IIE ‘19% 2Y) JO SUOISIACID 2U) UM SoUBPIOIE U]

$9JN0J X3

gih
+0Q
000

$8)Nnol
JIXS B SUOISUSIX]

jusunulodde-}sog

.




e
' Remuneration and expenses

Remuneration




13
G10Z Jaquasaq ¢ | parep siesodaud jo JUBLLSIEIS SIOLRLSIUILPY IO - (UONBNSIULIPE Ul IIv) AMd ®

panoidde s juawdied ai01aq ejop ul
pasABuUE pue pamalaal aq |Im sised sjuabe pue euoissajord ||y

SISBQ SUOIESI[ES] }3U JO UOISSIWLICD
B U0 ylom pue sjuswiAediano Aue 1o} si1abpa| aseyoind
Saluedwon) ay) MaIAR) [IM OUM Y4y palonsisul osje
aney apn  SOSEB| SH pUB HOD) JO SJ9SSE pax|y ay) anjea o)
uojdweH yuws Haque pajonijsul aaey am — sjsod sjusby .

slayew Auadolid pjoyases| uo Buisiape pue sjusiusalbe
Jaonponuil Buimalaal ‘Aiinosas sloppat)) palnoag
ay} wuaujuiodde SI0IBNSILILPY JUIOr a8yl JO Alpllep,

siapew Buimo||o) ay) ui jsisse 0}
4711 sb6Bog uojley annbg pajoniisul aaey am — s1s02 [eba .

SIO}PaID paInvasun 0} suonnguisip pasodoud
Aue pue Juawjuiodde Ino Jo a)eZES) UCPUCT U} Ul UIAPE
kg aonou anb o) paanbal ale am — Buisipyaape oniels .

S$S0| JO JUDAS Y} UI 31B)IS 3y} 199104d
0} JoA09 gauemsu Aojepuew — puog Ajeusd oyoadg .

(abBea) 'puog B9) sasuadxs Jo ajewnss ue 10} g xipuaddy

0} Jojal ased)d Juswiuiodde au) Jo uoneINp Sy} 10} paLNOUl

aq | s1s00 Aued paiyl Buimolioy au) eyl aredionue apa

s3sod Aped payy

Q xipuaddy je papinoid ale pawiopad aq o} pajedioiue }om
3U} JO SIIBIdP N MSZ3 HOO PUB J00LF WIND M083 SDDD 40
$39) paxl melp o} [eaoidde ¥93s 0} pudjul am ‘suonebi|qo asay)
4Ny o] pannbal yels jo sapelb pue ssquinu Ayl sy} 0} piebas
Buiaey pue ainjeu sy} jo sjuswiuiodde snoiasld uo paseg

SuoIes|jeas pasealout
ybBnosy} sioNpaId JBUS |IIM YdIYM SIGaP JO UOIDS||00
ay} Joyuow pue sbeuew OS|E (1M 9M ‘SYSB} 9Say} O} UOIIPPE U|

$)SE] 9S8} JO sauewiopad o} uoyed1 ul

NS paxi} B 0] 33} Jno Jwi| 0] ajeudoidde }i 1apIsuod am yans sy
sJo)ipaso Jo) jauaq 10alip Aue ajelauaf Jou op I1nq juswabebua
ay} jo ued Alessanau B aie SYSB} 9S8y ainjeu aanessiulpe
ue Jo $)SE] Jayjo pue suoiebijgo souelidwod pue Alojness Jo
JuswiN} 0} 3eRs AjLewd yoiym SySEe} JO JaquINU B 3B 318y |

294 paxi4 — palinbaJ yJom jo ajewnsy

¥4 §1d OZH WD HDJ 'SDDD [eNUapyued pue aleaud | 477 swoRa 5102 @

JUNOLUE }3S B SB UONRIBUNLLIS)
1IN0 JO SISBQ Ay} X1} 0) PAYIAUI 3] |[|IM SIONPaID Paindas ay

10}IpaId paInoas yoes (I

40 [eacidde

Aq Junowe 1as e SE UDIBIaUNLUSI INO JO SISEq 3y} XY 0}
HO0S ||IM oM ‘SAILIWIOD SIOYPSID B JO BOUSSQE 3y} Ul pue
sajny 3y} Jo (WS)90 1 Z SINY YlIMm SSUBPIOIE Ul 'a10jasdy |
suoisirold Hed paquosald 8y} Japun uey} Jayjo

SI0)IPa10 PaINJASUN AU} 0} S|GE|IBAR SpUN) OU 8q [|IM 319y}

HOD Jo ased ay u|

dnoJBIIESUCIBULIBSHN/II0 S0P MMM

1E 9|gelieAe I 'sasuadxa

pue uonelaunwal Ino Jo 1oadsas ul pajsanbal Buiag
SUOIIN|OSSI JY} SAPNJ2UI YaIym ‘Wioy Axosd v Guiasw

3y} Je palLIo} 84 SUO PJNOYS ‘9SPILLLWIOD SIoNpald ay) Agq
10 G10Z J9qWada Qg Uo p|ay aq o} sioppalo jo Bueaw
3Y] }B JUNCLUE J3Ss B SB UOIJRIBUNLWIA) JNO JO SISeq au) X1y

0} jeacsdde ¥23s |m am (G)O0L Z BNy YHm SIUBPRIODIE U|

WIND PUE S92 JO 9589 3y} U|
SAOQE 9Y] JO UOHBUIQLIOD Aue ‘IO -
qunowe jas e se -

'[E3p 0] SABY SIOJENSILILIPY IO BUY)
yoym yum Auadaoud sy jo anjea ay) jo ebeluasisd e se -
‘B1BWINS] $994 Sy} Ul N0 1S
se slaljew o} Buipuaje w1 Yels #ay} pue sisuoioeld
Aouaajosul sy Aq uanib Auadosd awny 0} acualsjal AQ -
paxy aq Aew UONBIBUNWS) SIOIRASILILPY
JuIop 8Y3 JO SISeq 3y} ‘sa|Ny 3yl Jo g0} g 3Ny O} juensing
uonelJalinWal SI0JRSIUIWPY JO Siseq

g7
- ©
000

‘JS0OD ou Je noA

0} paptaoad aq j|Im siy}
pue | abed uo ssaippe
9y} Je siojelisiuiupy
uior ayy 03

Bunlm ug ysanbaa anok
puas asea|d ‘Adoo Jaded
e aJinbai noA pjnoysg

*3)Jisqom uonesisiujupe
ay} uo papiaoad

sl pue g dIS 0} paopuadde
S| uoljelaunway
Slojesysiuiuipy

0} 9pIng S40}IP3IJ V/,,

uoneisunuwiay

sasuadxo
_ pue uonesduUNWaYy




Remuneration and
expenses

. Pre-administration
costs

Q00
O NV

il

Pre-administration costs

Pre-adminisiration costs are defined as the remuneration
charged and expenses Incurred by the Joint
Administrators (or other person qualified to act as such)
before the Companies entered into administration but with
a view o 1t doing so

Approval of pre-administration costs

Determination of whether and to what extent the unpaid
pre-admintstration costs are approved for payment shall
be by the secured creditors CCH, H2C and PLS and by
resolution of a meeting of creditors for CCGS and CMM

Statement of pre-administration costs
Legal costs

Durning planning for the administration Howes Percival LLP
assisted with the preparation of the appointment
documentation and the serving of the notices in order to
put the Companies into Administration

In respect of this work, Howes Percival LLP incurred
£12,000 of ime costs and £552 of expenses which are
split across the Companies as follows, CCGS £4,750,
CCH £500, CMM £4,750, H2C £500, PLS £500, FAT
£500 and PW £500 and £552 of expenses

The Joint Administrators are not seeking payment for any
time costs incurred prior to the administrations

© 2015 Deloitte LLP { Prvate and Confidential CCGS CCH CMM H2C PLS, FAT & PW (All in administration) - Joint Administrators' statement of

proposals dated 11 December 2015

18




sJa))ew olj0ads asen

suonebisaau]

uoneuwLIOU] [BUCHIPPY




Additional
information

Investigations

©00
O N

R

Transactions with connected parties

SIP 13 requires the Administrators to review transactions
(or other dealings) with the directors and/or connected
parties In the two years prior to and during the
administration The SIP 13 guidance requires the
disclosure of transactions other than those in the ordinary
course of business

Transactions within two years prior to the
appointment of the Administrators

The Administrators have obtained informatien to enable
them to review transactions connected parties These wiil
be considered as part of the Administrators’ investigations
(see across) Once this work 1s complete, any transactions
identified as not being in the ordinary course of business
will be disclosed, along with the Administrators’ opinion of
whether the transactions give nse to any potential claims
by any of the Companies for the benefit of the
administrations

As the Group had a level of intercompany trading and
recharges there 1s a large volume of transactions to review
but it 1s anticipated that this work will be complete and
commented on in the Administrators’ first progress report

Transactions subsequent to the appointment of
Administrators

Since the appointment of the Administrators, there have
been no transactions with connected parties

Investigations

As part of therr duties, the Joint Administrators are obliged
shortly after their appointment to review all of the
information available to them and conduct an imtial
assessment of whether there are any matters that might
lead to a recovery for the benefit of creditors This inthial
assessment includes enquines into any potential claims
that may be brought against parties either connected to or
who have had past dealings with the Company

In addition, the Joint Administraters are required to
consider the conduct of the Directors and any person they
consider a shadow or de facte director in relation to their
management of the affairs of the Company and the
causes of fallure and will submit a confidential report to
the Insolvency Service, a division of the Department for
Business, Innovation and Skills

Creditors who wish to draw any matters to the attention of
the Joint Adminustrators should write to us at the address
given on page 1 as soon as possible

© 2015 Delodte LLP | Pnvate and Confidental CCGS CCH CMM H2C PLS FAT & PW (Al iIn administration) - Joint Adminustrators' statement of

proposals dated 11 December 2015 21




f4 4 GLOZ 5quaoa || pep slesodosd
10 WAWANES SIOIEASILILIPY Jior - (UOHRASILILIDE U Iy} Md % 1¥4 §1d OZH WD 'HOD S99 [Bnuapuuop pue aigaud | d1enoed 5102 naﬂ
-

- @
0I00

alqissod s U00S SE SIOIRJSIUIWPY JUIOT 3y} J9BJUCD
ases|d uonessiupe ay) sjep ay) Je sesiwald ssiuedwor)
ay} 1e Juasaid usag aaey Aew Jeys sway Buipsebal

Wwied B aABY 10 UMO NOA Jey) aAaljaq noA pinoys

sjasse Aped paylL

uonenbeay
1241 10 (1)€ 9poiuy ul pauyap se sbuipsaoold uiew sy ale slapew ol tomo_w asen
asay) pue saidde 000zZ/9FEL ON {D3) uonenbay pouno))
‘gjuaLINoOp Juswiuiodde uoneJSIUILIPE Sy} W pajels Sy uoljeuwnojul

suonembay N3 jeuonippyv




o __I_ Appendices

Appendix A
Appendix B
Appendix C
Appendix D
Appendix E

Important notice

B e L e O T BRSO 5 LLatLI TN R Lot ] M AT R 1Lt (TR T (R
skl 20 7 SR 2t d 23




¥

§L0Z Jaqwacaq |} pajep s|escdosd

Jo Wwawsiers sojUISULIPY JW0f - (UOKBASIALIDE U Iv) Md 2 V3 'STd DZH 'WWD HID SDOD 1enuspyues pue sleaud | 477 9WoRJ 5107 &

abieyo jJo 231y papiroid aq

lIm saidoo pley pue ‘dodal siy) jo | abed uo sjiejap 10U
3y} BIA SIOJENSIUILPY JUIOl SY) 19BJU0D pinoys AaU) ‘aysgom
SAOQE 8y} 0} SI0IBNSIUIPY IO 3y} AQ papec|dn juawnoop
Aue jo Adoo piey B aA19931 0) Saysim uosiad Aue §|

sHoda) puUE Sa2[0U Jayln} pue sajepdn o} AlJejnbai
3}ISqOM 31|} MalAal NOA JeL)] aINsuUa 910313} 9sea|d

Buipua uonensILIWPE By} WOJ) SYLowW

93JY} BINSOD S} [IJUN JSAIM B} UO PBUIEJRI 8 [|IM SB0U
Asoinjels |1y podas 1o aonou Alopniels e yim pajepdn si
3)ISGam 8Y) LI} YOBS SI0UP3ID ||& O] Panss! aq |IMm J8)s] Y

dnoibiiesuojbBuiliespjn/uico aRIc|op MMM

S| SSalppe gam ay| asodind siy] Jo} Aeaiwoads dn 1as ussq
SEY UoIym ‘ajsgam e ojuo pajsod aq [im ‘suodas ssalboad
pue sajepdn Buipn|our 'SICPPSID YIM SUCHEIIUNLLILWOD

J|e ‘uonesSIUILIPE 3y} JO SISO 3yl 9oNPal 0] LOYS Ue u|

a)ISqaM

v Xipuaddy
sds1puaddy




Appendices
Appendix A

Statutory information

Company number

07909218

06760572

06994591

06966258

06741205

07186473

05113182

Registered office

Feour Bnndleyptace,
B'ham B1 2HZ

Four Brindleyplace,
B'ham B1 2HZ

Four Brindleyplace,
B'ham B1 2HZ

Four Bnndleyplace,
B'ham B1 2HZ

Four Brindleyplace,
B'ham B1 2HZ

Four Brindleyplace,
B'ham B1 2HZ

Four Brindleyplace,
B'ham B1 2HZ

Previous names

Carnngton Carr
Marketing Services
Limited

Complaint Handing
Senaces Limited,
Carnngton Carr Life
Solutions Limited

Carnngton Carr
Home Insurance
Servces Limited,
Carnngton Carr
Home Finance
Limited

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division,

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Divsion,

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Dimsion,

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Dimsion,

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Divsion,

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Divsion,

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division,

Andrew C Townsend

Andrew C Townsend

Andrew C Townsend

Andrew C Townsend

Court Manchester District | Manchester District | Manchester Distnct | Manchester District | Manchester Distnict | Manchester Distnct | Manchester District
Registry Registry Registry Registry Registry Registry Registry

Court reference 3083 of 2015 3084 of 2015 31150f 2015 3116 of 2015 3117 of 2015 3137 of 2015 3138 0f 2015

Date of
Administrators' 29 October 2015 29 October 2015 29 October 2015 29 Cctober 2015 29 October 2015 29 Cctober 2015 29 October 2015

appointment
AntonyK Crossman |Antony K Crossman |Dawd Fuher lan R Francis lan R Francis Dawd Fuher Dawd Fuher
Company directors |Dawd Fuher Dawvd Fuher Antony K Crossman |Dawd Fuher Dawd Fuher lan Peace lan Peace

Andrew C Townsend

Andrew C Townsend

Company Secretary

Claire L Chaplin

Note.

OO0
oM

e

b d

There are no Company Secretanes recorded at Companies House other than for CCH, the parent company

© 2015 Deloitte LLP | Pnvate and Confidential CCGS CCH CMM H2C PLS FAT & PW {All in admenistration) - Joint Administrators' statement of
proposals dated 11 December 2015 25




-4 §10Z Jaquaseq i pelep siesodoud
10 URWAlEIS SINEASIUILPY JUIOL - (UOKBASIUIWPE Ul iiy) Md ¥ L¥d S1d DZH WWD HOD §93D IRNUIPILOD PUB S1BALd | 471 9W0IBQ $10Z & ql__ Maﬂ m
(s@8) s[eucissajoud Jayo pue [ebs; ‘' sjuabe Buipnoul) sucnelsiuILLpe .IT @ G
8U} J0 SIS0D By} 10} apeWw Usaq sey uoISIAcId OU 'SliBYe JO JUSWSIE)S SU] JO JBULIO} PIEPUBIS aU) YIMm 9ouepI0ooe. Uj c_ o e
S2SSOIPPE puUB SaWeu S10)pald Jo 1S
(in} e Buipnjour ‘GNOIBIIESUOIBUIIIBINN/LICS SIIOISP MMM 1B SUIUO S|qejIBAR SI SIIBYe JO JUSWSE)S S$I0)alIg 3y |
SJUBWWOY SIOJEJ}SILIWIPY JUIOP
$1d PUe J7H ‘HIJ 40§ SAOGE AJBWLUNS 3YT Ul UMOYS UDag Sey 11 31038y )  ed paguasaid palewnisa ay) Joj uoisiacsd 3pn(aul Jou op S101331p ays Aq paiedaid sueyye jo sjuawnels ayy ‘910N
tov) {011} {810'008'v) (645°0£9) (€86'650') {Zr0's0p'e) Tesesin) sJaquiaw o) snjdims 7 Aousjoyep ejewins3
o1 {001} (ool) (@) {oov) (0oo't) {oo1} [endes aseys dn pajied
- (o)) (816'652'r} (215'069) (cog's50's) (zv0'sov'e) (ss8'eLt) suo)jpe.a o} snjdins / Aausiayep pejewnsy
(959) (o) {v6e"228) (p22'09) (1¥2'208'2) GsezszD Giveeny SUHEf [eNUa1aja4-Uou PRIN3ISUN
959 - wzsziv'e) (ev2's95) BSe'zh (280'561°}) 155°91) $J0)JPeJI PeINIOSUN O} BIQE[[EAE SIOSSE [BI0 |
by} - L0z’ £2 - £iv's - (umop tubnouq) Auadoud 1au Jo Led paquasaid pajewnsg
525 - (szi'eiv'ch {s9l's88) - 8SE'ZIP (095'z98'1) 155'911 sabueys Bupeoy Jeye snidins ; Kusidyop perewnsa
- - {8z5'82¢'c) (958'695) - (2542641 - sabiieys Buneoy Aq paindes 1gaq
959 - £08'Y 06 BSE'ZhY z268'62 I s1apjoy afizeys Bupizoy Joj GIGE|(BAE 519558 [B10) PajRWPS]
- - (1oz't) {e2) - (eet'e} - Auadoid 1au jo Led paquosaid palewns3
959 - $00°9 £ib §SE'2ry sot'Le 185'941 sJoypeu2 epueseseld o) snidins / Aausnayep parawnsa
- - - - - - - SIOMPBIO [ERURIBRId
959 959 - - #00°9 155°101 £ il ase'Ty #58'zb  99¢€'LE £6¢'Le 15591 L69'9LL $403pa.d |efjusieyeid Jo} B|qE|IEAR S1E5SE (€103 PAIRUNNST
959 859 - - - 19556 - - 91 bLY ¥ol'vle 26 0zs 155911 155'0LL sa|qenaal Auedwosaiy
- - - - 58 58 gLl £l ¥61'82 ¥61'82 2L 22T 9 9 yseJ
- - - - 051 S 051L's - - b1 vt ¥l ¥E - el si0)gag
obBseyo Bupeoy 0y yelgns sjessy
- - - . - - - - - - - g/186L - - siepjoy eBureys paxy 03 {Aousiayep)snidins pejaunsy
- - - - - - - - . - - - - - sJapjoy abseyo paxy ¢} anp sjunowy $sa
- - - - - - - - - - . 160°18 - . sBuny pue saunpag
- - - - - - - - - . - 580'88 - - asemyos eindwo?
aBJeyd paxy o} 19elqns sjessy

25831 0]  InjeA

3ooq

351(831 03
paewnsy

1lvd

anjea
Hoog

R
0} pajELWIIs]

S7d

/e 0L e

Hoog

Fsijeal
o} pRyewns3

as|eal
o} palew sy

H32

asijea
0} pIIewnsy

anjeayooy anjen ooy Injen 300y

palews] pREwns]

9TH

et I

$999 silegy j0 sjuaLRlelS Alewwins s10503.1Q0

- g xipuaddy
saolpuaddy




Appendices
Appendix C

0010
O NI

R

CCGS
Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

29 October 2015 to 11 December 2015
So0A values Noles To date

Receipts

Cash at bank 6 8

Total receipts 6 8

Payments -

Balance 8
_

Made up of

Balance held in interest beanng bank 1

account 8

Balance n hand 8
X

CCH

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
29 October 2015 to 11 December 2015

SoA values Notes To date

Notes to the receipts and payments accounts .

1 All funds are held in an interest bearing bank account,
The associated corporation tax on interest received will
be accounted for to HM Revenue & Customs

2 All sums shown are net of VAT, which 1s recoverable

and will be accounted for to HM Revenue & Customs In
due course

Please note, there have been no realisations in FAT and
PW to date so no receipts and payments account are
provided

Receipts

Cash at bank 2,727 2,727

Total receipts 2,727 2,727

Payments -

Balance 2,727
e

Made up of

Balance held in interest beanng bank 1

account 2,727

Balance in hand 2,727
]

©20MEDelgwe LID ! Omatgand . L .. woo5, CCH,CMM H2C PLS FAT & PW (Allin administration) - Jomt Administrators' staterent of

proposals dated 11 December 2015 27




8z GlOZ sequsdag || paep siesodoud

Jo JBLIBIENS SIORJISINILIPY JUIOF - {UOHEASIIILPE Ul Iiy) Md 8 14 §1d DZH 'WIND 'HOD 'SDOD [BIUapyLos pue sleaud | 411 apiosd §102 @

880D anp
Ul SWIOISNY) ' SNUSASY H O} 10} PajUN0IE 84 |[IM PUB
3|qeIaA02D4 SI YIIYM ‘| YA JO 1OU BIB UMOYS SWINS (Y 2

SWIOJSND) g anuaAay NH O} 10} PaJUN0DJE 8q
[IM PAAIS0a 1S3ISJUI UO XB) Uoljeiodios pajeIsosse ay |
Junoaoe yueq Buleaq jsassjul ue Ul pjay aue Spunp Y |

sjunoloe sjuswdied pue sydiasal ay} 03 SIION

£l
el
t
£
ELl gri
€L ELL

ajep o] SOJON SBnfeA YOS

puey i asuejeg

unoaoe
yueq Buueaq jsassiul u play asueeg

-

Jo dn apey

sue|eg
sjuswAied

sydianal je10)

jueq je ysed
sdianay

th'sp
{ooz'e) z

£rL'es I

gEv'eY

§10¢T 49qwadaq L} 03 5102 4340320 62
Junoaoe suswied pue sydiadal SiojelISIUILIPY Julop

Eve'sr

¥61 '8¢

re'0e
TOS'8T
6LL'T

ajep 0 SOJON SOaNeA oS

¥61°82

9L VLY

SL0Z 12qwiadag LI 03 S102 4940320 62

JH

puey ul asuejeg
s|qeraoayfalqeied) 1YA

unoooe
yueq Buuesq jsaiaul ul pjay asueleg

jo dn epew

aouejeg
sjualied

sjdiasar |mjo)
AJEQ JE YSED
JUBLWBIJES UoISSILWOY awjadid

siolgaqg
sydissay

junosoe sjuswded pue sydiasar | siojedisiuupy juiop

WIND

g+ A
0
00O

D xipuaddy
saoipuaddy




Appendices
Appendix C

OO0
©&® 1

e

PLS

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
29 October 2015 to 11 December 2015

Receipts
Cash at bank

SoA values Notes

854

To date

1.115

Total receipts

Payments

Balance

Made up of

Balance held in interest beanng bank
account

Balance in hand

854

1,115

1,115

1,115
1,115

Notes to the receipts and payments accounts

1

All funds are held in an interest bearing bank account.
The associated corporation tax on inferest received will
be accounted for to HM Revenue & Customs

All sums shown are net of VAT, which 1s recoverable
and will be accounted for to HM Revenue & Customs in
due course

© 2015 Deloitte LLP | Private and Confidental CCGS CCH CMM H2C PLS FAT & PW {All in adrmunistration) - Joint Administrators statement of

propesals dated 11 December 2015 29




ot

$102 Jequisdaq] |4 palep siesodard JO UBWAIEIS SICIRASIUMIPY JUIof - (UGHRASILIWPE W |I¥) Md F Lvd 'STd 'DZH WWD HOD S900 121uapyucy pue aleaud | 411 swoled 5102 @

suonpnqusip
pue SUOREJIUNLULIOD 20U PE pue paJnbal aisym
$10}Ipa10 painoas o) Buiuodal sioypald paindes

palinbal
4 HOD w swie o Bulked pue Buisaibe ued pequosald

S10}IpalD

2y} 0} UoNNQLISIp B 9YBW 0} ucissiuad oy Unon) ay}
0} uoljeondde ue ayeLl |IM SICIBISILIWPY U0 By} JO
uonepinbiy ABjUNjOA SIOHPAID) 0) SAOW Uay} PINOM
SaluedwoD OM] 959y SalUedLUOD SSOY) Ul SR
Jolipasa ay) sai1be 'WIND pue S5O Ul B|qe|ieAR
aLeoaq spuny it ‘pue sauedwo) (e Jo SIoNRpaID

woy} sauenb yym Bueaq siolpalo palnoasun

SI0}IPaI)

10NPUCY SI0)0alIp uo Buroday

sioppaso g pasiel siapew Aue o} Buipuodsal pue
salieuuol}sanb s10}0a.p Jo uolEUIPIOOD puk BUINss|

suonoesuel) Juawjuiodde-aid jJo mainay

suonebiRsanu]

WD pue SO0 ‘HOD Jo} ssaoord uoijos)|02
199p a2y} Buopuow pue Buibeuew UONRDS|02 J0IGRQ -

S9SB3| 2y} JO Japualns
ay} 0} UoHEa) Ul SpIojpue] yim Buisiel spiojpue .

sjossy

slizye Xej uolieljsiuiwipe
aid sswedwon sy} Buisijeuly pue uolelsiuwpe
8y} Joj suinjal xe | pue | wA Bunjwgns xe| .

uodal Buisoo e pue spodal ssalbold omy
Buinssi pue sjesodoid Guiyeig Buipodas Aoymes .

sjuawdied

asuadxa Buiyew pue sydiadal 10jqap Joy Bununoaoe

sjunaosoe syuawied pue sidiaoss) Buluiejuiew

pUB SUOIBINDUOCD3) JUBG AJUIUOLU YIM UOEBNSIUILPE
yoea .o} sjunodsde yueq bunesado Buuaiyses .«

asIN0o aNp Ul P3JEIND|BD PUB PaISpISUOD
a( 0} spoadsoud puspiaip 3|geua 0} WIND pue
SODD 10} paledald sjuswale)s SWOIJN0 pajEWNS] .

uoljessiuiupe yoes Joy Abajess
aleudoidde ue Buguawladw pue Buneinwiod «

8589 8] JO BINSO[D
pue ‘asusapuodsalod ‘suoiedijou Juswjuiodde
‘aouendwod ‘dn-}as ased apn[ouUl SAYIAIDY [BIBUID) .

uonensiuIWpe pue syse; lioymels

mofeq papiaosd

s1 uasepapun aq |m ajedivijue am Jey) 3Jom Jo s|ieleq
JUNOWE }as B Se S99} JNO JO SIseq 3y} X1 0} SIo)pPald
paJnoas apAul O} pusjul am ‘paysanbal Buiaq Bunssw
SI0}IpaJd € Jo aduasqe ay} ul ‘gl abed uo pajedipul sy
uayepapun

aq 0] JJOM JO 9JBLUIISI SIO)RIISIUIWPY 3]

g A
0
000

}40M JO djewsy

q xXipuaddy
sao1puaddy




Appendices
Appendix D

Disbursements

Q00

O v Tl

¥

Disbursements

We estimate that the following disbursements are fikely to be incurred in relation to the administrations

Category 1 disbursements

These are payments made by us direct to third parties and for which no approval is required

+ Specific Penalty Bond — mandatory insurance cover to protect the estate in the event of loss

» Statutory advertising — we are required to give nctice by advert in the London Gazette of our appointment and any
proposed distributions to unsecured creditors

Qur estimate of Category 1 disbursements 1s given below, all figures are shown excluding VAT

Category 1 Disbursements

CMM H2C PLS FAT PW
Bordereau 230 230 230 20 20 20 20
Courts Advertising 85 85 85 85 85 85 85
315 315 315 105 105 105 105

Estimated Future Category 1 expenses
Courts Advertising 85 - 85 - - - -
Records storage 50 50 50 50 50 50 50
135 50 135 50 50 50 50
Total estmated expenses 365 365 365 200 200 200 200

© 2015 Deloitte LLP | Prvate and Confidentiat CCGS CCH CMM H2C PLS FAT & PW (All in admtnistration) - Joint Administrators' statement of

proposals dated 11 December 2015

31




ze §10z J8qwaaaq L} paiep siesodosd
40 JUBWSIEYS SIOIENSKIPY JUIOP - (LONBISILILIPE U Iy} Md % 1¥d S1d DZH WND HDD S9ODD [eNuapyuod pue sleald | 471 8iosa §102 @

g8 58 S8 S8 18 98 18 sasuadxa [pjoL
1L VL W) b zL Tl zl dn Jos aNsgamA
Pl rL 14" i Sl 4 Gl abean

Md 1vd S1d WND  HDD

paunow sasuadxa z AobBaje)

ssluedwo) ay) SSOIOE pajedoj|e ussq sey yoiym dnoib ayy Joy abieyd sjisqem auo Aluo st aisyl  Juaswiuiodde sy)
JO UOIeINp BY} JO} BYISqam By} 0} SjuaLNJop JaYlo pue spodsl ‘suoneoyiou Aloiniess jo Buipeoidn sy yum Buoje ‘aysgam
ay) Bulurejurew pue dn Buinas Jo 1800 3y} JaAod 0} dn Jas aysgam AIOJnIelS yoes Joj 00SF JO 1500 paxy e sabieyd apiojsg

(e sad dgp 0} dn Ajuaind) paunoul si abesii sy) uaym awi) ay} Je apofeq Ag pasn sjel sbesjiw piepuels Buljieasid
34} B 'JE)S NBY) PUB SIOJRAISILILIPY JUior 3Y) Ag paunow Apadosd abesjiw ay) o) 2ousiaal Aq patendjen si abeap

. LVA JO aaIsnaxa umoys ale sainbly e ‘mojaq usaib si sjuswasingsip z Atobsje) Jo ajewise Ino

5]E)SS UOIJEJISIUILUPE SY) WOJ) UMEIP 8¢ 0} UED sesuadxa pue SJSod asay) a10jaq palinbal si |eaoidde oyioadg
S)S00 P3JEDO||E JO PSIBYS apn[out os|e Aew 9s3y | S)s00 abesjiw 11ay) Jo) ased ay) uo pabebus yels o} Juswasinquisl
‘ajdwiexa 10} ‘AUed piy) e o} apew Ajessuab jou a1k yoiym pue sn Aq pied Ajjeipul sasuadxe pue s}sod aie 8say L

sjuawasingsip z Aobajen

g+ A

-+ ©
000

SjusBaSINGSIQ

g xipuaddy
saolpuaddy

-




Appendices
Appendix E

CCHL, H2C & PLS

In the absence of a creditors’
meeting being requested, the
following proposals will be
deemed approved on 23
December 2015 In the case of
CCH, the Joint Administrators
will seek specific approval for
proposals 6,7,8 and 11 from the
secured creditors

CCGS & CMM

The following proposals will be
put to the creditors for approval
Should a creditors’ committee
be formed, specific approval for
proposals 6,7,8 and 11 will be
requested from the committee

FAT & PW

In the absence of a creditors’
meeting being requested, the
proposals will be deemed
approved on 23 December 2015
with the exception of proposal
no 6

@00
O N

Ra_

Joint Administrators’ proposals
The Joint Administrators’ proposals are as follows

4

the Joint Administrators continue to manage the
affairs and any remaining assets of the Company and
the settlement of all administration expenses,

the Joint Administrators continue with their enquires
into the conduct of the Directors of the Company and
continue to assist any regulatory authorities with any
investigation into the affairs of the Company,

the Joint Administrators be authorised to agree the
claims of the secured and unsecured creditors against
the Company unless the Joint Administrators
conclude, in their reasonable opinion, that the
Company will have no assets available for distribution,

the Joint Administrators be authorised to distribute
funds to the secured creditors and to the unsecured
creditors under the Prescribed Part as and when their
claims are agreed and funds permit,

that, in the event the creditors of each of the
Companies so determine, at meetings of creditors, a
Creditors Committee be appeinted,

that the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration
shall be fixed as a set amount of CCGS £80K, CMM
£100k and £25k for CCH, plus VAT,

8

10

11

that, the Joint Administrators’ category 2 .
disbursements in respect of mileage and statutory
websites (as detalled in page 36 of the

Administrators’ proposals) be approved and the
Administrators be authorised to draw both category 1
and category 2 disbursements (plus VAT where
applicable) from the Administration estates,

that the Admimistrators’ pre admirustraticn legal costs
as detailled on page 20 of the Administrators’
proposals be approved and that the Administrators
be authorised to draw their pre- Administration
expenses, plus VAT from the Administration estates,

that, following the realisation of assets and resolution
of all matters in the administration, and as quickly
and efficiently as i1s reasonably practicable, the Joint
Administrators implement the most appropriate exit
route to formally conclude the administration

that, if each Company or any of the Companies are t
o be placed snto CVL, the Joint Administrators
propose tc be appointed Joint Liquidators and the
purposes of section 231 of the Act the Joint
Liguidators will each be authonsed to carry out all
functions, duties and powers either jointly or
severally, and,

That the Joint Administrators be discharged from
habilty per paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act
immediately upon the registration of the Joint
Administrators’ final progress report by the Registrar
f Compantes

© 2015 Deloitte LLP | Pnvate and Confidential CCGS CCH CMM H2C, PLS, FAT & PW (All in administration) - Joint Administrators’ statement of

proposals dated 11 December 2015 33




ve

G107 QW03 || pajep sjesodosd

10 JUaWIBIEIS SICIRASINILDY Ui - (UOREASIILDE W1 [v) Md ® 13 §1d OZH 'WIND 'HOD SDDJ IBIUSpULOD PUE S1BAUY | 471 9W0I9Q SLOZ @

S3BAA

pue pug|Bu3 ul SUBIUNOODY palaley) Jo sjnjsu) ay)
Aq slauooeld ADUSA|OSU| SE JOB O} MM SY} Ul pasusdi|
ale 477 aniojeq Jo siauoioeld AOUSAIOSU| pasUdd| ||y

uonesjsIuIWpe ay) Jo

JONpU0d 3y} JO JUSLINJOP SIY} JO 10adsal ul uosiad Aue 0}
Aupgen Aue ydasoe jou [im pue AJjiqisuodsal Aue awinsse
10U S90p 471 AN0|eg ‘Me| AgQ papiulad Jualxa 1sa|n} sy}
0] 'pue wiay) 0} |jeuosiad aie Si0jensIuILpY WIor aU) Jo
sjuawuiodde ay]  Aljiger| [euosiad Jnoyum JoeuoD pue
saluedwon ay) Jo sjuabe se Joe S10jelsIuILIPY IO 8Y |

sjesodoid asay} Jo 1oadsas ul Aipgel|

Aue ydaooe 10U |Im pue Ajigisucdsal Aue alnsse Jou op
SICIEASIURUPY JUIOl ay) ‘me] AQ paljiwiad usxe 159N} ay)
01 Sl UMD 119y} 1B 08 S20P 1oV aU) JO |G 9npayog Jo

6t ydeisbeied Japun ueyy Jayjo xajuod Aue ui Jo ssodind
Aue Joy yuswinoop siyj uo Aja1 0} $aso0yd jey) uosiad Auy

S10}Ipa1o 10j SaWODIN0 [BNJOR 3y} 0} SE aouepind se
uodn paijal 8q JOUURD pue AU SABIISN]|I BIE JUSWINJOOP
SIY} Ul papnjout SIOPPSID JO} SAWOINC pajewiss Auy

saluedwon ay} Ul 1S9 [eIouBUl

AUk 10 JO 1Gap 3y} O} UOIIE|3) Ul UOISIOSP JUSLUYSIAUI

Aue wiojul 0} ‘pasn aq 0} s|gelns jou si pue ‘pasn Buiag 1t
10 uonejdwauoo uil patedald USaq 10U SeY JUBINJOP SIY |

1X8juoD

Jaylo Aue ul Jo ‘asodind Jayjo Aue Joj Jo ‘uosiad Jayjo
Aue Agq uodn paljal ag o) s|qepns Jou s1}| asodind Jayjo
OU JO} pue ‘uoneJisiuiwpe ay) Jo asodind sy buiasiyoe
10} sjesodoud Jiay) JO JUSWAE]S B SI0JIPaID 3l10jaq

Ke| 0} 10y 8y} JO Lg 9Inpayos jo 64 Ydeibeied Joapun
Ainp Aoniels iy} ypm Ajdwiod o) Ajsjos s1ojelsiuiupy
ior ay) Aq paredaid usaq sey JUsndop Sty

200N juepoduwy

il
+ 0
000

adijou juenoduw)
saslpuaddy

-




Deloitte.

This document Is confidential and prepared solely for your information Therefore you should not, withaut our pnor wntten consent, refer to or use our name or this
document for any cther purpose, disclose them or refer to them in any prospectus or other document, or make them availabte or communicate them to any other party No
other party 1s entitled to rely on our document for any purpose whatsoever and thus we accept no lability to any other party who 1s shown or gains access to this document

Deloitte LLP 1s a imited hability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its registered office at 2 New Street Square, London
EC4A 3BZ, United Kingdom

Deloitte LLP 1s the United Kingdom member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited (*DTTL"), a UK pnvate company imited by guarantee, whose member firns are
legally separate and independent entities Please see www deloitte ¢o uk/about for a detailed descnption of the legal structure of DTTL and its member firms

Member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited




